Australian government and a visit to the Speewah site.

Whilst the Project is forecast to deliver robust financial and technical outcomes, and current the project financing outlook is
considered positive, there is no guarantee that the Company will be able to secure the required level of funding to construct
the Project or be able to secure funding on terms favourable to the Company. Any additional equity financing may dilute
existing shareholders, and debt financing, if available, may involve restrictions on financing and operating activities.

Sensitivity Analysis
The life-of-mine financial model prepared for the Speewah Fluorite Project includes sensitivity analysis on post-tax project
returns - NPV and IRR - for the base case model to test the financial impact of changes in the key assumptions (+ / - 10%
unless otherwise indicated).

The sensitivity analysis highlights that the Project base case returns are most sensitive to foreign exchange ($A:$US
fluctuations) and Acidgrade fluorspar pricing; and least sensitive to changes in diesel and power pricing.

Financial Analysis

Post-tax NPV Sensitivity (in AUD'000)

Figure 76: Output from financial model

Source: Tivan

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

FX +10%/-10%

Opex +10%/-10%

Capex +10%/-10%

Power Cost +10%/-10%

Diesel Cost +10%/-10%

Price -10%/+10%

Processing Recovery Rate
-5%/+5%

Post-tax Discount Rate
10%/6%

(4.52%)

(4.99%)

(3.03%)

(2.46%)

(1.61%)

(0.29%)

(0.18%)

-

(6.00%) (4.00%) (2.00%) 2.00% 4.00% 6.00%-

5.23%

4.72%

3.58%

2.31%

1.59%

0.29%

0.18%

-

Downside Upside

Speewah Fluorite Project Pre-Feasibility Study

Financial Analysis

102

Post-tax IRR Sensitivity (in %)

Figure 77: Output from financial model

Source: Tivan

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Speewah Fluorite Project Pre-Feasibility Study

Financial Analysis

103

Opportunities and Risks
Opportunities to Improve Financial Outcomes
The Company has identified a number of opportunities with the potential to improve upon the already robust financial outcomes
for the Speewah Fluorite Project. These opportunities include: